BYLAW NO., 2255

BYLAW No. 2255 of the Municipal District of Provest No. 52 in
the Province of Alberta.

BEING a Bylaw to authorize and fix the taxation rates levied and
Imposed against assessable property for the year 2016.

WHEREAS the M.D. of Provost No. 52 (hereinafter referred to as
“the M.D.”) has prepared and adopted detailed estimates of the probable
expenditures of the M.D. (excluding education requisitions of $5,457,649) set out
in the 2016 budget to total $12,693,179;

AND WHEREAS the estimated revenues and transfers from all
sources other than faxation is cstimated at $1,734,695 and ihe balance of
$10,958,484 is to be raised by general taxation;

AND WHERFAS the cstimated amount required for the current
year's capital expenditures to be raised by general municipal taxation is
$0,849,649;

AND WHEEEAS the estimafed mmount required for {ubue
finencial plaas to be raised by municipal taxation is $1,643,260;

AND WHEREAS the amounts reguired to be raised by ths M.D.
through the property tax levy for the various purposes specified in Section 353 of
the Municipal Government Act against the various classes of property as herein
specified are as follows:

EDUCATION REQUISITIONS

Alberta School Foundation Fund Requisition 5,390,241
East Central Alberta Catholic SSRD #16 S+ 67,408
MUNICIPAL
General Purposes 15,447,189
Allowance for Uncollectible Accounts - - G
Fire 726,253
Recreation 693,267
Solid Waste Management : S 205,295
SPECIAL INDUSTRIAL ‘ 4,844,507
FCS8S : . .o 171,382
PSCHF - HILLCREST LODGE 517,500
TOTAL 27,909, 042

AND WHEREAS the total assessment of {he land, buildings and
improvements within the M.D. ig as follows;

For the purposes of Alb erta School Foundation Fund. v
Residential & Parmland. C 244,251,945 .

Non-Residential including Linear 1,250,991,161
Machinery & Equipment N/A
Grants in Place of Taxes - P - 3,108 -
For thc purposes of the Ewst Ceutral Alberta Cathnhc Separate Schools
Residential & Farmiand . = - C 24,078,275
Nor-Residential - g o S 2,553,509
Machinery & Equipment : S O NA
Grantsin Place of Taxes Q.

W)

U )

FE g D

EVEIL SR, o el T U e

s S

gy

o PR B

o et




For the purposes of Municipal — General Parposes, Allowance for Uncollectible
i Accounts, Fire, Recreation, Solid Waste Management, Family & Community
Support Services, and PSCHF — Hillorest Lodge

Residential 180,951,350
Non-Residential including Linear 1,253,544,670
Farmland 87,378,870
Machinery & Equipment 942,214,980
Grants in Place of Taxes 77,520
For the purposes of Special Industrial

Residential N/A
Non-Residential including Linear 1,253,544,670
Farmland . N/A
Machinery & Equipment 942,214,980

Grants in Place of Taxes ) 910

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to the Municipal Governmnent Act,
Chapter M-26.1, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000, the Council of the M.D.
endets as follows:

THAT the Chief Administrative Officer is hereby authosized to
levy the follawing rates of taxation (shown as mills on the dollar of assessed
property value) on the assessed value of all Class I Residential assessable
property as shown on fhe Assessment and Tax Roll:

Alberta School Foundation Fund 2.3916
East Central AB Catholic Separate Schools 2.3916
Municipal — General Purposes 3.2539
Allowance for Uncollectible Accounts 0.0000
Fire 0.2947
Recreation 0.2813
Solid Waste Management 0.0833
Special Industrial 0.0000
ECSS 0.0071.
PSCHF — Hillerest Lodge 02101

AND THAT the Chief Administrative Officer is hereby authorized
to levy the following rates of taxation (shown as mills on the dollar of assessed
property value) on the assessed value of ali Class 2 Non -Residential assessable
property as shown on the Assessment and Tax Roll:

Alberta School Foundation Fund 3.8427
East Central AB Catholic Separate Schools 3,8427
Munnicipal - General Purposes 6.5077
Allowance for Uncollectible Accounts G.0000
Fire 0.2947
Recreation 0.2813
Solid Waste Management 0.0833
Special Industrial : 2.2063
FCSS 0.0071
PSCHEF - Hillerest Lodge B 0.2101

AND THAT the Chief Administrative Officer is hereby authorized
to levy the following rates of taxation (shown as mills on the dolar of assessed
property value) on the assessed value of all Class 3 Farmliand assessable property
as shown on the Assessment and Tax Roll:

Alberta School Foundation Fund 2.3916
East Centval AB Catholic Separate Schools . 23916
Municipal — General Porposes - 6.5077

Allowunce for Uncollectible Accounts 0.0000

A

age 2 of 3




| Fire ’ 0.2947

¢ Recreation 0.2813
. Sotid Waste Management . 0.0833
! Special Industrial 0.0000
i PCSS 0.0071

¢ PSCHF ~ Hillerest Lodge 0.211

AND THAT the Chief Administrative Officer is hereby authorized
to levy the following rates of taxation (shown as mills on the dollar of assessed
property vaiue) on the assessed value of all Class 4 Machinery & Equipment
assessable property as shown on the Assessment and Tax Roll:

Alberta School Foundation Fund N/A
| East Central AB Catholic Separate Schools . : N/A
Municipal — General Purposey 6.5077
Allowance for Uncollectible Accounts 0.0000
Fire 0.2047
Recreation 0.2813
Solid Waste Management 0.0833
Special Industrial 2.2063
FCSs 0.0071
PSCHF -- Hillerest Ledge 0.2101

Notwithistanding the foregoing, the minimum tax on any pareel, as allowed by the
Municipal Government Act Chapter M-26.1, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000,
Section 357 (1), for Municipal General Purposes, will be ten dollars ($10.00).
"This bylaw rescinds Bykaw Neo. 2249

Read a first time this 26 day of May A.D,, 2016

Read a sccond time this 26" day of May A.D., 2016

Read a third time and finally passed this 26" day of May A.D., 2016,

-

;s o
/"/«;//ﬂ{ st / Wip o arnned
REEVE™ "™ “ " 7 .

VAR & T/

-

ADMINISTRATOR /
' Fan

/I

&

Page3 of3

T e DL M e s B

AN S e . MR I s Sl ol

raldinatii




